
RESOLUTION NO. 2087 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE APPROVING 
ADDENDUM NO. 2 TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY 
OF WILSONVILLE AND THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF 
WILSONVILLE AND MATRIX DEVELOPMENT AND PROPERTY OWNERS 
DONALD E. BISCHOFF/SHARON L. LUND, ARTHUR C. AND DEE W. PICULELL, 
THE DEARMOND FAMILY LLC AND LOUIS J. AND MARGARET P. FASANO, AND 
VALERIE AND MATTHEW KIRKENDALL AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF PROPERTY OWNED OR ACQUIRED BY MATRIX AND THE 
AFOREMENTIONED PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN THE VILLEBOIS URBAN 
VILLAGE 

WHEREAS, in 2004, the City of Wilsonville and the Urban Renewal Agency entered 

into a Development Agreement with Matrix Development Corporation and property owners 

Donald E. Bischoff/Sharon L. Lund, Arthur C. and Dee W. Piculell, The Dearmond Family LLC 

and Louis J. and Margaret P. Fasano, and Valerie and Matthew Kirkendall; and 

WHEREAS, Matrix Development Corporation has now purchased or entered into 

agreements to purchase the properties from the above owners with the right to plan and construct 

the facilities to which the matters in Addendum No.2 apply; and 

WHEREAS, the above referenced Development Agreement with Matrix, et al, effects the 

portion ofVillebois Development Project to the east of I lOth Avenue and its realignment; and 

WHEREAS, the City and the Urban Renewal Agency entered into a like Development 

Agreement with Costa Pacific and Villebois Village LLC effecting park financing within the 

portion of the Ville bois Development Project to the west of 11 oth A venue and its realignment; 

and 

WHEREAS, section 4.4 of the above referenced Development Agreement currently 

provides: 

Barber Street: City agrees to construct Barber Street and required utilities 
including sewer and water, from railroad tracks crossing east of Kinsman to Coffee 
Lake Drive at an estimated cost of $5,416,200. The City accepts responsibility for 
substantial completion and opening the project by October 2008 subject to a sewer 
and water line extension payback agreement with the benefiting properties within 
the Villebois Village Master Plan Area. Except pursuant to the sewer and water line 
extension payback agreement, the City acknowledges that neither Developer nor 
Owners, or the Property or Other Owner Property, shall have any initial financial or 

RESOLUTION NO. 2087 Page 1 of3 
N :\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2087 .doc 



other responsibility for this portion of the project. At the time of PDP approval, the 
Developer shall be responsible to reimburse the City the Developer's, proportionate 
share (35%) of the construction costs for the sewer and water line less over sizing at 
20% through a sewer and water line extension agreement. If grant monies exceed 
$2.5 million for Barber, then the City would apply such monies to the costs for the 
sewer and waterlines to reduce proportionately the participants' obligations 
(including refunding any monies paid by participants). Barber Street from Coffee 
Lake Drive to llOth is the responsibility of the Developer (see Section 5.5 below). 
City agrees to provide SDC credits for the over sizing of Barber Street section, 
including any utilities therein, privately built, as provided in Section 5.4 below. 

WHEREAS, a water connection and a trunk sewer from Villebois Village to the vicinity 

of Kinsman Road were needed earlier than anticipated to serve development within Ville bois 

, Village. Costa Pacific had a water line and a sewer line designed on a different alignment south 

of the Barber alignment from the railroad track crossing east of Kinsman Road to Coffee Lake 

Drive and obtained the necessary easements so that water and sewer lines could be constructed. 

Matrix constructed and paid for the construction for the realigned water and sewer lines. Matrix 

obtained the necessary public works permit and constructed the lines to public works standards; 

and 

WHEREAS, federal funds were committed to the Barber project in excess of $2.5 million 

as stated in the Development Agreement; however, prior to expenditure of any of these funds we 

need to complete a prospectus which clearly describes the project and use this as a basis for 

developing an intergovernmental agreement between the City and ODOT. Pending completion 

of that agreement the City has no authority to use any of the grant funds for the water and sewer 

lines. In addition, since work was completed prior to the completion of the intergovernmental 

agreement, regulations prohibit the use of these funds to pay back Matrix and/or Costa Pacific 

for their expenditure; and 

WHEREAS, the costs involved in the realignment are lower than originally estimated for 

this portion ofthe utility lines by approximately 50% and in keeping with the intent of the 

original agreement, Matrix Development, Costa Pacific and City have now reached an equitable 

accord and the City and Matrix desire to amend paragraph 4.4 of the Development Agreement to 

reflect that accord. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein; 

RESOLUTION NO. 2087 Page 2 of3 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2087.doc 



2. The City Manager is authorized to execute on behalf of the City Addendum No.2, 

a copy of which is marked "Exhibit A", attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully 

set forth herein; 

3. This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof 

this 17th day of December, 2007, and filed with the W~der this same date. 

~IL 
CHARLOTTELEHAN,MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

~C&·_ 
Sandra C. King, MMC, City ~r 

SUMMARY OF VOTES: 

Mayor Lehan Yes 

Councilor Kirk Yes 

Councilor Knapp Yes 

Councilor Ripple Yes 

Councilor Nufiez Excused 

Attachments: 

RESOLUTION NO. 2087 Page 3 of3 
N :\City Recorder\Resol utions\Res2087 .doc 



ADDENDUM NO. 2 
TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

and 
THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

and 
MATRIX DEVELOPMENT 

PARTIES: Matrix Development Corporation, an Oregon corporation (Developer); the City 
of Wilsonville, Oregon, a municipal corporation in the State of Oregon (City); and The 
Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Wilsonville, a municipal corporation in the State of 
Oregon (the "Agency") (collectively the "parties") 

RECITALS: 

1. The City and Developer entered into a Development Agreement on June 14,2004 
pertaining to the development of certain property, known as SAP-East, within the 
City's Villebois Village Master Plan (Development Agreement); including, among 
other things financial contribution for the development of parks within the Villebois 
Village Master Plan; and 

2. Council adopted Resolution 1951 on July 18, 2005 approving Amendment No. 1 to 
the Development Agreement which changed the trips to be vested for SAP-East and 
established the proportionate cost for these trips. 

3. The City and the Developer have agreed on a revised Parks Master Plan as depicted in 
Exhibit 1 (Figure 5, 5A and 5B to the Revised Parks Master), attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein, and referenced in pages 18, 19 and 24-29 of the 
Villebois Village Master Plan as adopted on May 15, 2006 for the Villebois Village 
Master Plan area affecting Villebois SAP-East and other areas of the Villebois Village 
Master Plan, and as set forth in City Ordinance No. 609; and City and Developer 
desire to enter into this addendum to the Development Agreement in order to reflect 
the revised Parks Master Plan; and 

4. The City and Developer desire to amend the Development Agreement in regard to the 
terms ofPark Financing as set forth in Section 12.3 of such Agreement to reflect the 
revisions in the Parks Master Plan; and 

5. The City and Developer further have agreed to a modification of the Rainwater 
System and Parks Maintenance requirements for the Villebois Village; 

Page 1 of 6 - Contract Addendum No. 2 

C:\Documents and Settings\dwl \Local Settings\Temp\dvtemp55c\Draft Contract Addendum No. 2 from BobbieS DP on 12-2-07.DOC 



6. The Development Agreement further provided for the manner of construction by City 
and payment for those certain improvements identified as sewer and water line 
extensions within Barber Street, as set forth in the original Section 4.4 of the 
Development Agreement, including the opportunity for reimbursement of certain 
expenses by the City proportional to anticipated grant monies; however, the Barber 
Street utility improvements were constructed by Developer, and sooner than 
anticipated, at a time that did not allow grant eligibility for such work. 
Notwithstanding, the City received benefit, including significant cost savings, in the 
Developer proceeding with the construction of the Barber Street utility improvements, 
and finds it equitable to reimburse Developer for some of the costs it incurred in 
providing for the Barber Street utility improvements; now therefore 

IN CONSIDERATION of the promises and covenants set forth herein, it is agreed as 
follows: 

1. The Parks and Open Space/Off Street Trails and Pathways, as set forth and attached 
to City Ordinance No. 609 and included in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein, and as applicable to SAP-East, hereby replaces 
Exhibit F (Developer Parks Plan) to the Development Agreement. 

2. Section 12.3 Parks Financing, is hereby deleted and replaced as follows: 

12.3 Parks Financing: The parties agree that Exhibit 3, attached hereto and 
incorporated by reference herein, accurately reflects the cost of the parks to be 
developed under the revised Parks Master Plan, FigureS, SA and SB (Exhibit 1) 
as adopted by Ordinance No. 604. The parties also agree that the exhibits shall 
not control the actual parks development costs but are solely for the purpose of 
determining relative payment of parks development costs. SDC credit 
information in Exhibit 2, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, as 
to the SAP-South, SAP-Central and SAP-North is informational only and is not 
the responsibility of the Developer in this agreement. The Developer will provide 
such parks, open space and park improvements as depicted in Exhibit 1, Figure S, 
SA and SB to the Villebois Master Plan. In lieu of receiving Park SDC credits for 
providing such land and improvements, Developer shall pay Park SDCs for all 
housing units in PDP-1 of SAP-East, at the time of acquiring building permits, in 
the amount as provided at the time of the cost estimate ($2,394 per single family 
dwelling I $1,820 per multiple family unit), and Developer shall not pay Parks 
SDCs for the remaining SAP-East housing units as a partial off-set of the cost of 
constructing parks which would qualify for credit against SDCs. 

3. Section 11, Rainwater System and Parks Maintenance, is hereby deleted and 
replaced as follows: 

Page 2 of 6 - Contract Addendum No. 2 

C:\Documents and Settings\dwl\Local Settings\Temp\dvtemp55c\Draft Contract Addendum No.2 from BobbieS DP on 12-2-07.DOC 



"11. Rainwater System and Parks Maintenance: The integration of the 
rainwater system into the public right-of-way and the parks; the unique design of 
right-of-way and signage requirements; and the special features in the 

· neighborhood parks, open space and regional parks system have created special 
maintenance requirements on the City and on the Developer/Homeowners 
Association/ Obligor. The various responsibilities for maintenance of the 
City/Homeowners Association/Obligor are listed in Exhibit A to City of 
Wilsonville Resolution No. 1974, which is a template that will be used during the 
development of each phase-specific Operations and Maintenance agreement for 
each respective plat, and are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, 
except for the interpretive center in Regional Park 8 which will be owned and 
maintained by the HOA with City maintenance of restrooms which serve a 
regional parks purpose. Parks that will be City-owned and City-maintained after 
the five-year maintenance period and the Homeowners Association-owned and 
maintained parks are set forth in Exhibit 1." 

4. The estimated costs for the parks improvements in Villebois which Matrix has 
responsibility for completing are summarized as follows from Exhibit 2. 

Total parks cost 
SDC eligible 
SDC reduction allowed 
SDC reduction allowed divided by SDC eligible credits 
Total SDC collected for use outside Villebois 

$4,837,293 
$1,541,313 
$1,113,210 

72.2% 
$455,000 

5. The total parks costs include an interpretive center in Regional Park 8 to be built by 
the Developer at an estimated cost of$1,019,000, exclusive ofthe restroom with 
design, permitting and contingency (see Exhibit 3), with eventual maintenance by the 
HOA. Although the interpretive center is within Regional Park 8, the land on which 
the interpretive center is located shall be owned and maintained in perpetuity by the 
Homeowners Association (HOA). It is anticipated that the restroom will serve 
Regional Parks purposes and be maintained by the City. Given their respective 
responsibilities and the possibility of cost savings by avoiding duplicative staffing, 
nothing in this Agreement is intended to prohibit the parties from entering into a 
future cooperative maintenance agreement. 

6. Parks SDCs are held at Spring 2006 costs since the estimates are based on Spring 
2006 costs, and the developer absorbs additional inflation costs until the parks are 
completed. 

7. Section 4.4 Barber Street, is hereby deleted and replaced as follows: 

Page 3 of 6- Contract Addendum No. 2 

C:\Documents and Settings\dw 1 \Local Settings\Temp\dvtemp55c\Draft Contract Addendum No. 2 from BobbieS DP on 12-2-07 .DOC 



"4.4 Barber Street: The City agreed to construct Barber Street and required 
utilities, including sewer and water, from the railroad tracks crossing east of 
Kinsman to Coffee Lake Drive at an estimated cost of$5,416,200. Construction 
costs for sewer and water line extensions were to be subject to a payback from 
benefiting properties; provided further should the City receive federal funding in 
excess of $2.5 million, the City would apply the excess to reduce proportionately 
the participants' payback for the sewer and water line extensions. However, 
sewer and water utilities were needed earlier than the Barber Street construction 
and associated utilities were scheduled, and early construction would not be 
eligible for federal funding. Therefore, the Developer, in lieu ofthe City, 
constructed the Barber Street sewer and water utilities improvements at a cost of 
$325,779 and without any opportunity for reduction of costs by federal monies. 
Nevertheless, early construction resulted in a significant cost savings over 
estimated costs of over $700,000 and provided a benefit to the adjacent developer, 
Costa Pacific Communities ("CPC"). CPC, Developer and City therefore agree 
that they should share equally in the cost of the improvements of $108,593 each, 
and that Developer and CPC are each entitled to an SDC credit/reimbursement of 
$23,551.33 for the oversizing capacity in the utility lines. Payment of the 
$108,593 shall be paid within ten days of this Addendum to the Development 
Agreement, together with any SDC reimbursement that is not credited against 
water and sewer utility SDCs owing. Subject to further agreement between CPC 
and Developer, the Developer shall not be obligated to pay that portion of the 
Master Plan Preparation Fee that would go to CPC as set forth in Section 7 of the 
Development Agreement commensurate with CPC's costs of the Barber Street 
utility improvements ($108,593 plus $3,373, totaling $111,966.). Barber Street 
from Coffee Lake Drive to ll01

h is the responsibility of Developer (see section 5.5 
below). City agrees to provide SDC credits for the oversizing of this Barber 
Street section and any utilities therein, privately built, as provided in Section 5.4 
below. Construction of Barber Street from the railroad crossing east of Kinsman 
to Coffee Lake Drive is the City's responsibility; however, due to new, complex 
wetland permitting and mitigation requirements by the Army Corp of Engineers to 
include that for Kinsman Road and the Commuter Rail Park and Ride, 
construction start will be subject to additional land acquisition and permitting 
approvals through the applicable state and federal agencies, which the parties 
anticipate will delay the previously targeted date of October 2008 for substantial 
completion." 

8. This Addendum is entered into pursuant to Section 24 of the Development Agreement 
and shall apply only to the respective rights and responsibilities of City and 
Developer, as described herein; and shall have no effect on the rights, interests or 
responsibilities of any other party to the Development Agreement. 

Page 4 of 6- Contract Addendum No. 2 

C:\Documents and Settings\dw I \Local Settings\Temp\dvtemp55c\Draft Contract Addendum No. 2 from BobbieS DP on 12-2-07 .DOC 



MATRIX DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

By ______________________________ ___ 
Name: ______________ _ 

Its: -----------------
STATE OF OREGON ) 

) ss 
County of------------/ 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on -----------'' 2007, 
by , as of 
MATRIX DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, an Oregon corporation. 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My commission expires: ______ _ 

CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

By ______________________________ ___ 

Arlene Loble 
Its City Manager 

STATE OF OREGON ) 
) ss 

County of Clackamas ) 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2007, by 
Arlene Loble, as City Manager of THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE, a municipal corporation 
in the state of Oregon. 

THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My commission expires: ______ _ 

By ______________________________ ___ 

Arlene Loble 
Its Executive Director 

Page 5 of 6- Contract Addendum No. 2 

C:\Documents and Settings\dwl \Local Settings\Temp\dvtemp55c\Draft Contract Addendum No. 2 from BobbieS DP on 12-2-07.DOC 



STATE OF OREGON ) 
) ss 

County of ______ -J 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 2007, by 
Arlene Loble, as Executive Director of THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY 
OF WILSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in the state of Oregon. 

Notary Public for Oregon 
My commission expires: ______ _ 

10433715.3 

Page 6 of 6- Contract Addendum No. 2 

C:\Documents and Settings\dwl \Local Settings\Temp\dvtemp55c\Draft Contract Addendum No. 2 from BobbieS DP on 12-2-07.DOC 



i i 

I 

'i 
I 

LG 
UP 

Neighborhood Ccrnrnons 

roct.at PorY. 

Unear Gnren 
Urban Plnza 

VUioOO!s Proposed M!ljot Pa\hy,•aya 
vtlteboia Proposed Minor Pathw;:~ys 

Vlllebt:Xs Propoud t~aturelrn~s 

Wotland Oe!ln<> ... l'l\lon 

Tontatfvo 100 Yoar FklOd Une 
(per!dlng approv:J1 of MT2 appRcadon to 
update mnpplng for lhe uppor portion of 
Colfee lAke Creek. Seely DUell, and 
BesnH Creek prep.:!red by HOR on 
October 25, 201J5} 

Slgnllk:nrrt R'!&Ource Ovcrlny Zono 
(SROZ) wHh 25' bu1for 

W'~ Eklmant!!!')' Sc:Mol Site: trddes 
F.:'M~ minimum 3 nero Community Park. 

T~ReUn~-------------­

IIIJ lmpottnnl 

~Goo' 

NOTl':T-ratfi0&-~.-1 
-:.atwo-•-wi'Jo~ 
So\PIIppl'ullon.. 

£!!!!bllnnM¢!!11 
=~=-J~_,,....e..,,.,QI'fJ 

I.Htllltl 
1.5pcldlll{reb .. ..nt.J\a~b'l~ 
1:-otJ.-n"'ta..) 
1~"'-:.tii1J..,O..~ 
4.Fom!IV'Is\1.,~ .. 110Ct/Mn ... sa. 

•Trw•h.,._~~~~~~OV'fY...-..:IIIW1 

~.~ ...... ·~-
•T...,.hiMIIJDD4~hM~ 
~.,- ...... 16>-tltaNioqoodilts,to~ 
I'OidttegoArfiomlt'f~l~ 
.. lhC~o•""'orn•rrt. 

•lr-lnh~lll•-.-rJ.....,~ 
lei mockrotlo I\Oe!ll'l.-n bml,~_,., .. .... ~.,. ..... ~"01....,.~­urnp•- .. tn _bp ..... l 

• T.-.nr..pocoC8'1IQIO")'I*Ipooo 
""'•llt>...-dlot~~. 

NOlES: 
Thu Vil!ebols Vllloge Master Ptan 6hnll comply with Ure City of \'VIISQnvllle SROZ regulations. Encroachments wtthln the SROZ arld fbod plain are shown 
ror tnu5trollve purposes only, ond wm be reviewed for compllanefl or exemptlcn os more deta11od Information Is provkled thatv.ill ntfect tho SROZ aroas. 
Adjustments In plan, street e11gnmonts, end lnteus9Ctlons as weU as rainwater tadntles and pathYiays wll be rnade 1o comply wi!h ~ROZ regulations. 
Flood Insurance Rato Map 410025..0004-C dated February 19, 1987 shows the norU1er1y llmlt of Ule detal!od study area having an elevation of 143 (Ft 
NGVO). Tilis elo\'atlon has been usr.d to ewrwdmele the flood r.oleln limits wtthh the proj~d ltrnlts. Devatoprnenl In and around wetlands will be done per 
an applicable foderal, utate and local wetland regula\lons. 

Exhibit 1 
Figure 5 

Et!s!Ne!ghbortlOOdP!If.: 

Ced"'" PMI • 1.01......, 

OakPor~<; -1.5:!•"'" 

f1rPmi\-IC'OWJW 

jUPJVIIngeCenk>fPlauJ.o!ll•.,... 

HmtopPak.:.u ..... 

We!U Nofv:tlborhood Pm!. • uo 10<>a 

(P?)Pocket Pn111s. 56,~-

(lG)Uncw Gteen:. wfth Pn!I'IYI1Iys- •.u ..,.. 

(lG)Vlllllge Center Prcmenade- O.Y-

~Oii!!J!l_n!!yPprtss-m!l"li!!.!!J!3@~ 

Bomar4llrySd\ool 

R!'(}ionr!l Partt • 3345 ~~ 

VIII !'bob Gmumwy. n 45 ..-

For0'$100 Wl!tlm'lcl Ptos&rv11 • 1.01 a:no 

Futurustu<Jyl\mtl·2-'.2ti-

U~and ra~l P~- 1otr,. .... 

Ct>fi~LMetillhmi.A.mn -n~ .... 

Tole! omounl of PM<.s• 51 .1ST r.cres 
Totat IUrVM11 of Opon 5pocooo 101.46 OOfV9 
TolllillfllOIJflt of Pari\8 & ()pon ~ 159.3311aM 

Nlltlfllfnrll· Ollm.., 

llolnotPech·I.Jl!,... 

Ml]of Pern- uo ..­
CT~TfiiNVIhotlO!sl.tx:"flltl'b/ 
CoiTae UP~ood l1al) 

Bl.elane·UOrrJM 

Po~L~wd.~--------------

Ill City ownorshJp; HOA 
rnalntenanca for 5 yean;; them dly 
malntonattCa except tot Sp~tciol Fe;aturos . 
(Note: ~P-4 ond NP-6 rruty bo In nrt:. 
ca!egory If rnstroome end p!lrklng me 
provldod for thO community In eddUon to 
the park attlll &hown. I( 001. the)' wfll b11 
owned l!lnd malnl11lnftd by thlt HOA >Mth 
publk:nc.cess.) 

Owned end malntalmtd by HOA wfUr 
public 9CCOS!;. 

Cofhte L.nko Open Spaco-
To be publiCly ownod and malntllncd, 
with morv apoclnc r&pQnS!blltloe to be 
detoilod at the time cl spedfic O&M 
Agaomcnl (or the oppropr\ale 
development phi!SO(a) . 

.. ;:;:,-o 
o 1so 3oo soo NORTH 

Parks and Open Space Plan 
JULY 14, 2006 



Figure 5A 

~~tmn,.,.,te~/Raim..alt!r f~tetur~ l'tn!5~>-*. 
0 M!norWatl!.lreat~.~~• 

~}M.1jor w~~ fe!tt:r(l 

.f\ Shl'llef 

111 R!Mlrc-oms 

Do""'" 
fttnUt!prtlivt(tnl!f 

~t=~~"~lion;l'llt(l'l~r~-"""'. 

til School Grm: ~h;J•CI'1!1J 
~Drlnklrgfrum.M 

r-r Bfllch 
-1t- fimlclablr 

[j'btronoTrets 

II F'DII<5&~Sp11Cf! 
-5RrJZ 

Clrudallon 

- -Majmf'alh 

- -t.!k>Ofl'lth 

•• !Uturl!lrall 

~orrtdemlan 
Cam11ct1ons 

MkJ:X~Iil~n 
Coru•ttinn 

,u-l.rt ~ 
Recreational Experiences Plan 

JULY 14, 2006 



-, 

. I 
I 

. l 
' 

; i 

; I 
' 

Tonquln 
Geolc-glcAn:'!a 

Parks & Open 

LEGEND 

d Parks ~ NP Neighborhoo 

- pp Packet Parl<s 

B LG Linear Green 

II!I1J RP Regional Palks 

R OS Open Space 

lty Park 
- CP Commu,n -

or Trail 
_ Maj Overtay zone ; 

. I Resource . ____ _ Sigmfican. 
25

• Buffer 
-- (SROZ) Wllh 

' I 
i 
i 

• 
@ 

lJ'\..!'1 NORTH 
600 • -- c 150 300 ones 

Space Cat~~c~ 13~~o.o~ 



Exhibit 2 

Parks SOC Credit Estimate from 
Parks Amendment to Villebois 
Master Plan Total for Villebois 

SOC credits Developer 
Rev 5117/2006 Total cost SOC eligible used UR responsibility 
SAP Central 
Hilltop Par1</Neicrhborhood Park 4/ Collina ParY. s 1,125,157 s 652,860 s 480,300 $644,857 $ -
Village Center Plaza, Neighborhood Park 7 
(Piazza Villebois): $1,110,881 $240,141 $ 176,700 $934,181 $ 
Linear Green SA-C ffile Promenade): $249,201 $134,957 $ 99,300 $149,9011 $ 
Pocket Park 5: IS 62,988 s $ $ 62,988 
Pocket Park 12: $180,407 $0 s $ 180,407 
SAP Central total 52,728,633 $1,027.958 $756,300 $1.728,939 $243.394 

SAP South I 
NP-2A/28 Cedar Park s 189293 $ $ Is 189,293 
NP-3 West ParK $1,010,123 $807,027 $ 593,800 $271,061 $ 145,262 
OS-1 SROZ $387,530 $55,413 s 40.800 $ 346,730 
PP-3- Phase 2 Tot lot $202,192 $0 $ $ 202,192 
RP-1 -Pond F1 $310,794 $28,600 s 21,000 $ 289,794 
RP-2 Ponds E1/E2 $534,123 $321259 $ 236,400 s 297,723 
RP-3A -Not Incl. Swim Center $170,391 $70,616 $ 52.000 $ 118,391 
SAP South total $2.804,446 $1,282.914 $944,000 $271,061 $1,589,385 

SAP North 

OS-2 Upland Forest $ 304,140 I S 81,440 $ 59,900 $ 244,240 
RP-3B Villebois Greenway I $553.616 $249,196 $ 183,300 IS 370,316 
RP-4 Villebois Greenway $392,767 $209,508 $ 154,100 $ 238.667 
RP-5 Villebois Greenway $607,586 $503,560 $ 370,500 $ 237,086 
RP-6 Villebois Greenway $636.553 $308,594 $ 227,000 $ 409,553 

Park/Tot Lot $ 203,926 s . $ $ 203,926 
Neighborhood Park 5 (Fir Par (59%) $ 121,001 s - $ - $ 121,001 
Linear Green 15: (95%) s 37,212 $. 3,461 $ 2,500 $ 34,712 
SAP North total $2,856,801 $1,355,759 $997.300 $1.859.501 

SAP East 
Nei!:lhborhood Park 5 (Fir Park) (41 %) $84,085 $0 $ $ 84.085 
Neighborhood Park 6 (East Neighborhood Park): $481.715 $01 $ -I $ 481,715 
Reaional Park 7: $252.317 $78.5061 $ 57,800 $ 194,517 
Reaional Park 8: s 3.254.379 s 1,447.470 I s 1,065.000 IS 2,189.379 
Linear Green 7: $80,315 $15.155 s 11.100 $ 69,215 
Linear Green 15: (5%) s 1,959 $ 182 $ 100 s 1.859 
Pocket Park 6: $177.539 SOl$ s 177,539 
Pocket Park B: $ 119,327 s $ - IS 119,327 
Pocket Park 9: $14.423 $0 $ - $ 14.423 
Pockel Park 1 0: $152,511 $0 $ $ 152,511 
Pocket Park 12: s 25,894 s s s 25,894 
Pocket Park 13: s 192,829 $ s $ 192.829 
SAP East total, $4,837,293 $1.541 313 $1,134.000 $3,703,293 
Total $13.227,174 $5.207,944 $3,831,600 $2,000.000 $7,395,574 
SDC credit allowed in percent 73.6% 
SOC credit allowed in dollars $3,810.910 $3.831,600 S2.000,000 57,395,574 

Exhibit·, 



Parks SOC Credit Estimate from 
Parks Amendment to Villebois 
Master Plan Costa Pacific 

%of park JSDC credits !Developer 
Rev 5117/2006 Total costs SOC eligible used UR(1) responsibility 
SAP Central I 
Hilltop Park/Neighborhood Park 4/ Collina Park $ 1,125,157 100% $652,8501 $480,300 $644.857 $0 
Village Center Plaza, Neighborhood Park 7 
(Piazza Villebois): $ 1.110,881 100% $240,141 $176,700 $934,181 $0 
Linear Green SA-C (The Promenade): $ 249.201 100%1 $134,957 $99.300/ $149.901 $0 
Pocket Park 5: $ 62,988 100%1 $0/ $0 I $62,988 
Pocket Park 12: $ 180,407 100% $0 $0 $180,407 
SAP Central total $2,728,633 I $1,027,958 $756.300 $1.728.9391 $243,394 

I 
SAP South I ' 
NP-2N2B Cedar Park 
NP-3 West Park $ 1,010,123 100% $807.027 S593.800 $271.061 $145.262 
OS-1 SROZ 
PP-3 . Phase 21 ot Lot 
RP-1 ·Pond F1 $90,1301 29% $8,294 $6,100 $84,030 
RP-2 Ponds E1/E2 $154,896 29% $93,165 $68,500 $86,396 
RP-3A • Not Incl. Swim Center $85,196 5(1}~ $35,308 $26,000 $59,196 
SAP South total $1.340.345 $943.794 $694,400 $271,0611 $374.884 

SAP North 

OS-2 Upland Forest 
RP·3B Villebois Greenway $276,808 50% $124,598 $91.700 $185,108 
RP-4 Villebois Greenway $196,364 50% $104,754 $77,100 $119.264 
RP·5 Villebois Greenway 
RP·6 Villebois Greenway I 

Park/Tot Lot 
NelqhDomood Park 5 (Fir Par (59%) 
Linear Green 15: (95%) 
SAP North total S473,192 $229,352 $168.800 $0 $304.392 

I 
SAP East I I 
Neiqhborhood Park 5 (Fir Park) (41%) i 
Neiqhborhood Park 6 !East Neiqhborhood Park): I I 
Reoional Park 7: I 
Reqional Park 8: I 
Linear Green 7: I 
Linear Green 15: (5%) 
Pocket Park 6: 
Pocket Park 8: I 
Pocket Park 9: I 
Pocket Park 1 o: I 
Pocket Park 12: 
Pocket Park 13: I 
SAP East total 
Total $4,542,170 $2.201,104 $1.619,500 $2.000.000 $922,670 
soc credit allowed in percent 73.6% 
SOC credIt allowed in dollars $1,619,400 $1.619,500 $2,000.000 S922.670 

(1) Urban Renewal funds may be redistributed among and expended 
upon the Urban Plaza, Hilltop Park, West Park, and the Linear Green 

as the City and Villebois LLC or their successors or assigns may 
mutually aqree. 

Ex:hibit i 



Parks SOC Credit Estimate from 
Parks Amendment to Villebois 
Master Plan West hills 

%of park ISOC credits jDevelooer 
Rev 5/17/2006 Total costs SDCelipible used resoonsrbrhty 
SAP Central 
Hilltop Park/Neighborhood Park 4/ COIIina Park 
Village Center Plaza, Neighborhood Park 7 
(Piazza Villebols): 
Linear Green 5A-C (The Promenade): 
Pocket Park 5: 
Pocket Park 12: 
SAP Central tota I I 

SAP South 

NP-2A/2B Cedar Park $189,293 100% $0 $189.293 
NP-3 West Park 
OS-1 SROZ $387,530 100% $55.413 $40,800 $346,730 
PP-3- Phase 2 Tot Lot $202.1921 100% $0 $0 $202.192 
RP-1 - Pond F1 I $220,663 71% $20.306 $14.900 $205,763 
RP-2 Ponds E1/E2 $379,227 71% $228,094 $167.800 $211.427 
RP-3A- Not Incl. Swim Center $85,196 50"/o $35,308 $26,000 $59,196 
SAP South total $1,464,101 $339.120 $249.500 $1,214.601 

SAP North 

OS-2 Upland Forest $304,140 100% $81,440 $59,900 $244,240 
RP-36 Villebois Greenway $276.808 50"/o $124,598 $91.700 $185.108 
RP-4 Villebois Greenway $196.364 50% $104,754 $77.100 $119,284 
RP-5 Villebois Greenway $607.586 100% $503,560 $370,500 $237,086 
RP-6 Villebois Greenwav 

Park/Tot Lot $203,926 100% $203,926 
Neiohborhood Park 5 (Fir Par (59%} 
Linear Green 15: (95% l 
SAP Norlin total S1,588,844 $814 352 $599.200 5989,644 

SAP East 
Neiphborhood Park 5 (Fir Park) (41 %) 
Nelohborhood Park 6 (East Neiohborhood Park): I I 
Regional Park 7: I 
Regional Park 8: 
Linear Green 7: 
Linear Green 15: (5%) I 
Pocket Park 6: I 
PocKet Park 8: L 
Pocket Park 9: I 
Pocket Park 1 0: I I I 
Pocket Park 12: I 
Pocket Park 13: I 
SAP East total I 
Total $3,052.9451 $1,153,472 $846.700 $2,204,245 
SDC credit allowed in oercent I 73.6% 
SOC credit allowed in dollars $3.052.9451 $848,700 $648,7001 $2.204.245 

Exhibit i 



Parks SDC Credit Estimate from 
Parks Amendment to Villebois 
Master Plan In Costa Pacific Agreement for SAP North Future developer 

%of park Developer 
Rev 5/1712006 Total costs SDC eiioible SOC credits used responsibility 
SAP Central 
Hilltop Park/Neighborhood Park 4/ Gallina Pari: I 
Village Center Plaza, Neighborhood Park 7 
(Piazza Villebois): 
Linear Green 5A-C IT he Promenade): 
Pocket Park 5: 
Pocket Park 12: 
SAP Central total I 

SAP South I I 
NP-2A/2B Cedar Park I 
NP-3 west Park I 
OS-1 SROZ I 
PP-3 -Phase 2 Tot Lot I 
RP-1 ·Pond Ft I 
RP-2 Ponds E1/E2 
RP·3A • Not Incl. Swim Center 
SAP South total 

SAP North 

OS-2 Upland Forest 
RP-38 Villebois Greenway 
RP-4 Villebois Greenway 
RP-5 Villebois Greenwav 
RP-6 Villebois Greenway $636,553 100% $308,594 $227,000 $409.553 

Park/Tot Lot I 
Neiahborhood Park 5 (Fir Par (59%) $121,001 100% $0 $121,001 
Linear Green 15: (95%) I $37,212 100% $3,4£l1 S2,500 $34,712 
SAP North total $794,766 $312.055 $229,500 $565.266 

SAP East I 
Neiohborhood Park 5 (Fir Park) 141%) I I 
Neiahborhood Park 6 (East Neiahborhood Part(): I I I 
Reaional Park 7: I I I I 
Reoional Park 8: ! I 
Linear Green 7: 
Linear Green 15: ( 5%\ 
Pocket Park 6: I 
Pocket Park 8: I 
Pocket Park 9: I 
Pocket Park 10: I 
Pocket Park 12: 
Pocket Park 13: I 
SAP East total I 
Total $794,766 $312.055 $229,5001 $565,266 
SOC credit allowed in percent 73.6% 
SOC credit allowed in dollars I $229.600 S229.500\ $565.266 

E~hibll l 



Parks SDC Credit Estimate from 
Parks Amendment to Villebois 
Master Plan Matrix 

roOf park SOC credits !Developer 
Rev 5/17/2006 Total costs SDCelipil>le used lresoonsibility 
SAP Central 
Hilltop Pari<INeighborhood Park 4/ Collina Park 
Village Center Plaza, Neighborhood Park 7 
(Piazza Villebois): 
Linear Green SA-C (The Promenade): 
Pocket Park 5: I 
Pocket Park t 2: I 
SAP Central total 

SAP South 

NP-2N2B Cedar Park 
NP-3 West Park 
OS-1 SROZ 
PP-3- Phase 2 Tot Lot 

IRP-1 -Pond Ft I I 
RP-2 Ponds E1/E2 
RP-3A- Not Incl. Swim Center 
SAP South total 

SAP North 

OS-2 Uoland Forest 
AP-3B Villebois Greenway 
RP-4 Villebois Greenwav I 
RP-5 Villebois Greenway 
RP-6 Villebois Greenway I 

Pari<!Tot Lot I I 
Neighborhood Park 5 (Rr Par (59%) I 
Linear Green 15: (95%) I 
SAP North total 

SAP East 
Neiqhborhood Park 5 (Fir Park) ( 41%) $84.085 100% $0 $84,085 
Neiahborhood Park 6 (East Neiahoorhood Park): $481.715 100% $0 I $481,715 
Reaional Park 7: $252,3171 100% $78.506 $57.4001 $194,917 
Repional Park 8: $3,254,379 1000/0 $1.447.470 $1,057,700 $2,196.679 
Linear Green 7: $80,315 1000/0 $15.155 $11.100 $69.215 
Linear Green 15: (5%) $1,959 100% $1821 $100 $1,859 
Pocket Park 6: $177,539 100% $0 s1n,s39 
Pocket Park B: $119,327 100% $0 $119,327 
Pocket Park 9: I $14,423 tOO% $0 $14,423 
Pocket Park 10: $152,511 100% $0 $152,511 
Pocket Park 12: $25,894 100% $0 $25.894 
Peckel Park 13: $192.829 100% $0 $192.829 
SAP East total I $4,837.293 S1 ,541.3131 $1,126,300 $3.710.993 

' Total $4,837,293 $1.541,313 $1.126,300 $3,710.993 
SOC credit allowed in oercent 73.1%1 

I SOC credit allowed in dollars I $1,113.2101 81.12.6.300 $3,710.993 

Exhibit 1 



Villebois: SAP East Parl~:s 
Based on Parks Master Plan submittal of 1/27/06, feasibility study sheet 

Preliminary Construction Cost Estimate numbers noted below. 

i'Jotes: 
3/13/2006 

i Sheet#: Item 

- ..... -~-----------·-··· 

5-7 Regional Park 8:' 

!Bench !$ installed, includes soft surfacing beneath and 
35,640 $ 35,640 freight .... :·--·-·--·····-------

installed, includes soft surfacing beneath and ; 

:Picnic Table $ 26,260 $ 26,260 freight 
·-········--·· ····-- -

single fountain, installed; assumes no SOC's by 
1 Drin's!!2_g__f_~unta!.Q__ ____ $ 8,800 city 
J·ra~~- f3eceptacle $ 6,000 - $ 6,000 installed, includes freight 
Trail $ 178,320 $ 178,320 
---········-- --·· 
Pavers r$ 84,600 $ 84,600 wl 4" gravel base ----- --
J_ntere~~~ive Center: ! 

restroom $ 60,000 $ 60,000 ----·- ..... . ......... ···--· 

·-~----·-·"•'•·----·-- ---- building $ 700,000 

f······ ··-·-
deck $ 90,000 w/ guardrail -------

I misc. site improvements $ 25,000 : .. 

19"~-~fl?.~!~: ___ ..=:.:~ 1--:---c------' .. 
I shelter $ 1751000 $ 175,000 roof, open wall, limited seating 

I 
···-· --··- - ----

$18,000 $ flatwork 18,000 : 
·········-------···· ... 

signage! $ 4,000 $ 4,000 r·-------·-·····---------· 
I$ 188,325 $ 188,325 2 boardwalks; low w/out guardrails 

' 
, Overlook - boardwalk --- -···· -------· 

I signage~ 1,600 $ 1,600 
--········----- ---· -----
Qverlook - J?.l'J.Vers .... $ 28,800 $ 28,800 w/ 4" gravel base 

: signage $ 800 $ 800 !---·-···------ -----, 
1 ~occer_:_0.~ult Recreatio~ Field 

-I 

-grasS] $ $ : 202,500 202,500 seeded, irrigation, drainage l .. h·-·-· ···---------·-
goals, other $ 2,500 $ 2,500 

·-·-··· -----~--------- ·-
1/2 Court Basketball: ··---------..... -· ---- --

asphaiUsurfacing $ 3,400 $ 3,400 2" asphalt w/ 6" gravel base, w/ surfacing ... ,. __________ 
i ···-· ·-------·· 

. striping/hoop $ 800 $-800 I 

~----------- ---------· -'-----

c_~_ilct Play:_?tructu~-- _L__?_Q~QQ_ ~_7Q1000 installed, includes freight 

------- ·---- -- - pit $ 16,000 $ 16,000 curb, drainage, ADA ramp 

I 

! 
! 

44,580 
4,7oo: 

3,500 
1,500 

···-

4,5ooi 
! 
i 

4,185 

--
1,600 

45,000; 

---
1,000 
---'----

: 

SAP East, 1 

m 
>< ::r -· CT -· ,..... 



Villebois: SAP East Parks 
Based on Parks Master Plan submittal of 1/27/06, feasibility study sheet 

Preliminary Construction Cost Est~tnatenumbers noted below. 
Notes: 
3/13/2006 

'! ····---------···· - soc ' 
i Slwet #i Item i Total eligible Note 

12" depth, compacted, sub-base, drainage; 

-·-····· 
area (cedar Sof'Fall) $ 4,200 $ 4,?_QQ_ includes freight, installation 

i i Creative Play $ 37,500 $ 37,500 installed 
~-----···-····---

$ 22,275 ·Trees 

l§.tl!.l:J~~78roundcover _ $ 44,000 I irrigated ··-
,Lawn 

--· $ 148,260 seeded, fine grading, irrigation I .. ··-·--------······----

i $ 16,000 j_lrrigation Me_t_~r. 
-

'Seeded Natural Area --l $ 28-,552 j native perennials, not irrigated ·------··-···-···· ······ i Other surfacing L$ 1o2,ooo bark chips, lawn, etc. 
: Fi"ii"ii1waier ceiiS7sw~ile.s $ 243,500 includes trees, shrubs, qroundcover, etc. 
....... -· ·-·- - -:total hard cost $2,572,632 $1,144,245 

l"soft coSts J~eslgn, pennitting) $ 385,895 $ 171,637 15% of total hard cost --. contingencY- $ 295,853 $ 131,588 10% of hard and soft costs 
i Total costs RP 8 

-· $3,254,379 $1,447,470 
I 

........ 

-~-.~-~~~-?·r-ea~ __________ 
--

·-· ·····--- --- $ 353,737 per AC 
ipers.L ;$ 8.12 

I 
I Area (s.f.) 

1,200 
3,800 

8,000 
__ 1_95,900 

114,2061 
60,oooj 
48,700 1 

I 
i 

-
452,371 

SAP East, 2 


